
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, D Myers, Rowley, Steels-
Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Monday, 11 December 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 

October 2023 and 27 November 2023. 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 
7 December 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 

4. 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 2   (Pages 13 - 22) 
 This report sets out the projected 2023/24 financial position and the 

performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 30 
September 2023.  
 

5. Net Zero Fund Update   (Pages 23 - 32) 
 This report provides information on the application process for the 

Combined Authority Net Zero Fund, the projects submitted by City 
of York Council (‘the Council’), the outcome of the evaluation and 
the next steps.  

 

 

 



 

6. York-North Yorkshire Devolution and the 
Mayoral Combined Authority   

(Pages 33 - 38) 

 This report provides a short update of the process that has been 
undertaken toward the establishment of a Mayoral Combined 
Authority (MCA) for York and North Yorkshire. 
 

7. Mayoral Combined Authority Governance   (Pages 39 - 56) 
 This report provides the Committee with an update on the progress 

of creating the Mayoral Combined Authority and governance issues. 
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 57 - 58) 
 To consider the scrutiny overview work plan. 

 
9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: (01904 555209) 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Conta
[...]
 Committee 

Date 16 October 2023 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, 
D Myers, Rowley, Steels-Walshaw, K Taylor, 
Waller and Widdowson 
 
Cllrs Kent and Ravilious, Joint Executive 
Members for Environment and Climate 
Change 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member, Finance and 
Major Projects. 

Officers Present Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer 
Ian Cunningham, Head of Business 
Intelligence 
Shaun Gibbons Head of Carbon Reduction 
Pauline Stuchfield Director of Customer and 
Corporate Services 
Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance & 
Monitoring Officer 
Dawn Steel, Head of Democratic and Scrutiny 
Services 
Lindsay Tomlinson, Head of Democratic 
Governance 

 

7. Declarations of Interest (5.35 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have in respect 
of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on 
the Register of Interests. 
 
In relation to Item 6 (The Blue Badge Application Process) Cllr Rowley 
noted that he had assisted a resident with their application.  On the same 
item, Cllr Ayre noted that his partner was a blue badge holder. 
 
Cllr Merrett noted, in relation to Item 5 (Intermediate Carbon Reduction 
Targets), that he was a member of a climate action group. 

 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



8. Minutes (5.36 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 25 September 
2023 were approved as a correct record. 

 
 
9. Public Participation (5.38 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams spoke on agenda Item 6 (The Blue Badge Application 
Process) and noted that she had participated in a positive co-production 
meeting with officers. However, she highlighted that one of the discussion 
points, regarding the language used to describe disabled people, had not 
been rectified in the report to the committee.  She also noted that due to an 
ageing population, there was likely to be an increase in the number of 
applications for Blue Badges. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke in relation to agenda items and the remit of the 
committee.  She requested that all Members be given access to ‘pink 
papers’, suggested that ‘citizens’ could be employed to undertake elections 
work.  She also asked that the protocol for flag flying at the Mansion House 
be reviewed. 
 
Helen Jones, Chair of York Disability Rights Forum, also spoke in relation 
to Item 6 on the agenda.  She made some recommendations to improve 
the Blue Badge application process and noted that, for renewal 
applications, the information is already held on the system.  It would 
therefore save time for both residents and CYC if this data collection 
exercise did not have to be repeated.  She also noted that paper copies of 
the application forms would be beneficial for some users. 
 

10. 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 (5.48 pm)  
 

The Chief Finance Officer and the Head of Business Intelligence presented 
the Finance and Performance Quarter 1 report to Members.  The forecast 
overspend of £11m was attributed to the costs associated with social care 
and it was noted that this was a national issue.  Positive performance 
indicators in sickness reduction, complaint handling and FOI (freedom of 
information requests) responses were highlighted as improvements. 
 
Officers responded to a range of questions from Members which covered 
alternative funding sources, capacity for letting office space, vacancy 
management, public awareness through corporate communications, 

Page 4



efficiency improvements, work with other councils and the use of Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs). 
 
It was agreed that the Chief Finance Officer would investigate if  funding 
had been secured against the £650k for one off items (paragraph 10, bullet 
point 4 of the report referred).  
 
Resolved:   That the finance and performance information be noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 

11. Intermediate Carbon Reduction Targets (6.06 pm)  
 

The Head of Carbon Reduction and the Assistant Director of Policy and 
Strategy presented a report which set out the council approach to 
monitoring progress against the carbon reduction pathway.   
 
Officers responded to a number of questions which covered the following: 
the purpose of the Climate Change Scorecard, scope 3 emissions and the 
requirement for suppliers to report on emissions, the constraints and 
timetable for this, the accuracy of reporting and the resource required to 
report effectively, capital costs for decarbonising CYC sites, funding bids 
and remaining shortfalls, CYC targets, performance indicators and 
scorecards.  
 
[18:34 Cllr Rowley left the meeting.] 
 
There followed a discussion between Members which covered the merits of 
setting intermediate targets that measured progress towards the reduction 
of GCC02 emissions (citywide emissions)  and GCC03 emissions (council 
emissions). This included suggestions from Members on what the targets 
would look like. 
 
It was agreed that officers would work to develop intermediate targets that 
would form the basis of future scrutiny reports. 
 
Resolved:   

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. A set of intermediate targets be developed and 

brought back to scrutiny. 
 
Reason: To ensure that progress towards net zero is 

scrutinised by the committee. 
 
[7.10 – 7.15pm, the meeting was adjourned for a comfort break.] 

Page 5



12. The Blue Badge Application Process (7.17 pm)  
 

The Director of Customer and Corporate Services and the Business 
Support Manager, presented a report on the blue badge application 
process.  They highlighted the two stage appeal process and confirmed 
that they were in the process of investigating the suggestions that had been 
received following recent consultation with user groups and stakeholders; 
there was an ambition to make some changes to the renewal process. 
 
Officers noted that they continued to learn and improve; they responded to 
the public speaker and apologised for some of the language used in the 
report.   
 
Members discussed a number of points, this included improvements to the 
renewal process., assessor recruitment, GP evidence,  
 
Following the discussion, the Chair confirmed that the Committee would 
maintain a watching brief on the item. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. That the item be added to work plan for future 

consideration. 
 

Reason:  To understand and consider any improvements that could 
be made to the Blue badge application process to assist 
disabled and other affected residents of York.  

 
 
13. Election Act 2022 and City of York Council Elections 2023 
(7.43 pm)  
 

The Director of Governance introduced a report on the delivery of the City 
Council elections 2023.  He noted that the introduction of voter ID was the 
first substantive change in 10-15 years, and credited the Communications 
team for improving resident awareness of the requirement for voter ID. 
 
A number of questions and comments were made by Members relating to 
the accessibility of polling stations, the use of greeters at polling booths, 
student voting and the postal vote system.   
 
It was reported that greeters had not been employed for the election.  
Members noted their experience on election day, was that staff had been 
outside polling stations and had advised on the voter ID requirement.  It 

Page 6



was therefore likely that the number of voters without ID had been 
underreported.   
 
Officers reported that the system for postal voting would be more complex 
in future, and that there would be a requirement to provide a national 
insurance number to register. 
 
[8pm Cllr Myers left the meeting.] 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee updated. 

 
 
14. Work Plan (8.10 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny Work Plan for the scrutiny committees. 
 
Resolved:   That the Work Plan be noted.  
 
Reason:  To provide an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.32 pm and finished at 8.11 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 27 November 2023 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, D Myers, 
Steels-Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller, 
Widdowson, Wells (Substitute for Cllr Baxter) 
and Nicholls (Substitute for Cllr Rowley) 

Apologies Councillors Baxter and Rowley 

In Attendance  Councillor Lomas (Executive Member,  
Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human  
Rights, Equality and Inclusion) 

Officers Present Neil Ferris, Corporate Director of Place 
David Warburton, Head of Regeneration 
Dawn Steel, Head of Democratic and Scrutiny 
Services 
Ruth Barton, Senior Lawyer 

 

15. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
In respect of item 3 (the York Central Update), Cllr Merrett noted that he 
had been involved in making representations on the earlier planning 
applications for the site, which had since been determined. 

 
 
16. Public Participation (5.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, but that the registered 
speaker was not in attendance at the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

Page 9



17. York Central Update (5.34 pm)  
 

The Corporate Director of Place and the Head of Regeneration provided an 
update for
[...]
e officer responded to questions from members on the progress and 

implementation of motions and the form in which the information was 

presented to the committee.  

 

Resolved:   

i. That the contents of Annex A to the report be noted; 

ii. That the Chair and Vice-Chair review the format of 

future motions reports in consultation with 

Democratic Services officers. 

 

Reason:  To ensure that processes for monitoring and 

implementing approved Council motion resolutions remain 

sufficiently robust. 

 
 
19. Schedule of Petitions (7.25 pm)  
 

The Democracy and Member Support Manager provided an update on the 

schedule of petitions, covering petitions received since January 2023.  

 

The officer responded to questions from members on the presentation of 

the schedule and mechanisms for monitoring the progress of petitions. 

 

Resolved:  

i. That the schedule of petitions recorded since 

January 2023 be noted; 

ii. That the Chair and Vice-Chair review the format of 

the schedule of petitions in consultation with 

Democratic Services officers. 
 

Reason:  To ensure the Committee carries out its constitutional 

role in relation to petitions. 

 
 
20. Work Plan (7.42pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 

Page 11



Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.44 pm]. 

Page 12



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Scrutiny Committee 

11 December 2023 

 
Report of the Chief Operating Officer and Chief Finance Officer 

 

2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 2 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the projected 2023/24 financial position and the 
performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 30 
September 2023. This is the second report of the financial year and 
assesses performance against
[...]


 Data Protection and Privacy, there are no implications related to 
the recommendations. 

 Communications, the information set out in this report 
necessitates both internal and external communications.  With 
ongoing interest in the current state of Local Government funding, 
we anticipate this report will attract media attention.  A comms 
plan has been prepared to help make the information about the 
forecast overspend and the controls proposed clear and 
understandable, with opportunities to facilitate staff discussion 
arranged.  

 Economy, there are no direct implications related to the 
recommendations. 
 

Risk Management 

30. An assessment of risks is completed as part of the annual budget setting 
exercise.  These risks are managed effectively through regular reporting 
and corrective action being taken where necessary and appropriate. 
 

31. The current financial position represents a significant risk to the Council's 
financial viability and therefore to ongoing service delivery.  It is 
important to ensure that the mitigations and decisions outlined in this 
paper are delivered and that the overspend is reduced. 
 

 Recommendations 

32. The Committee is asked to: 
a. Note the finance and performance information. 

 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 
Finance 
Ext 4161 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Head of Business 
Intelligence 
Governance 
Ext 5749 

Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 03/11/2023 

 
Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 03/11/2023 

 
 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None. 
 
Annexes: None. 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

11 December 2023 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy 

 

Net Zero Fund Update 

Summary 

1. As part of the Mayoral Combined Authority devolution deal for York and 
North Yorkshire (‘the MCA’), a £7m Net Zero Fund was established. 
This fund enables the development and delivery of net zero projects, 
supporting the ambition to be a carbon negative region.  
 

2. This report provides information on the application process, projects 
submitted by City of York Council (‘the Council’), the outcome of the 
evaluation and the next steps.  

 

3. In total, £3m of funding has been allocated to the Council for 3 
development projects and 4 delivery projects. These projects are: 

Development 

 Harewood Whin Green Energy Park 

 Elvington Lane Solar 

 North Wigginton Wind 

Delivery 

 LED Council Commercial Buildings 

 LED Street Lighting 

 Renewable Heating – Honeysuckle House 

 Renewable Heating – Alex Lyon House 

 

4. Projects will be delivered between January 2024 – March 2025. 

 

 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



 

 Background 

5. On 1 August 2022 a Devolution Deal between the Government and the 
Local Authorities of York and North Yorkshire was announced. This 
included the proposal to establish a York and North Yorkshire Mayoral 
Combined Authority.  

6. As a Mayoral Combined Authority, the York and North Yorkshire 
Combined Authority was awarded £7million of funding across 2023/24 
and 2024/25 to enable the area to drive green economic growth 
towards our ambitions to be a carbon negative region. 

7. The £7million Net Zero Fund enables the development and delivery of 
net zero projects, aligned with York and North Yorkshire’s Routemap to 
Carbon Negative. 

8. The Net Zero Fund includes £1m of revenue funding and £6m of capital 
funding. The revenue funding supports the development of net zero 
projects, and the capital funding enables the delivery of net zero 
projects.  

Project Development Fund 

9. The £1m reve
[...]
 March 2025.  

36. Individual project delivery risks have been identified within the business 
cases and project plans. 

 

Page 30



 

 Recommendations 

37. No recommendations are made in this report. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Shaun Gibbons 
Head of Carbon Reduction 
shaun.gibbons@york.gov.uk 

. 

Claire Foale 
Assistant Director for Policy and 
Strategy 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 29/11/2023 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
October 2023 Joint Committee Net Zero Funding 
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/documents/s23853/Report%20-
%20Net%20Zero%20Funding.pdf 
 
December 2022 Climate Emergency and Policy Scrutiny Committee Local 
Area Energy Plan Agenda for Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee on Tuesday, 13 December 2022, 5.30 pm (york.gov.uk) item 17 
 

Annexes 
 
None 
 
Abbreviations 
 
CMT – Corporate Management Team 
CO2e – Carbon Dioxide equivalent. 
EPC – Energy Performance Certificate 

Page 31

mailto:shaun.gibbons@york.gov.uk
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/documents/s23853/Report%20-%20Net%20Zero%20Funding.pdf
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/documents/s23853/Report%20-%20Net%20Zero%20Funding.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=969&MId=13613&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=969&MId=13613&Ver=4


 

LAEP – Local Area Energy Plan  
MCA – Mayoral Combined Authority  
 

Page 32



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

11 December 2023 

 
Report of the Director of Governance 

 

York-North Yorkshire Devolution and the Mayoral Combined Authority 

Summary 

1. This report provides a short update of the process that has so far been 
undertaken toward the establishment of a Mayoral Combined Authority 
(MCA) for York and North Yorkshire. 

Background 

2. In February 2020, the Leaders
[...]
IT): There are no IT implications 

 Property: There are no property implications 

Risk Management 
 

28. There are no risks associated with the content of this report. 
 
Recommendations 

29. Members are asked to consider the content of this report. 

Reason:  To ensure Committee and Member feedback is considered as 
part of the ongoing engagement process with the CA/MCA. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Samuel Blyth 
Strategic Manager 
Corporate Policy and City 
Partnerships 
samuel.blyth@york.gov.uk 
 
Claire Foale 
Assistant Director of Policy 
and Strategy 
Governance 
claire.foale@york.gov.uk 

Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 01/12/23 

 
 

Wards Affected:   All   

 
 

 

Page 37

mailto:samuel.blyth@york.gov.uk
mailto:claire.foale@york.gov.uk


 

Background Papers: 
 
Budget Council – 23 February 2023 – Recommendations of Executive on 
York and North Yorkshire Devolution – Outcome of Consultation: 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s165648/Recommendations%20of
%20Executive%20on%20Devolution%20Report.pdf 
 
 
Council - October 2020 - Agree the devolution asks and to progress to the 
next stage of negotiating the deal: 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=331&MId=12406&
Ver=4 
 
Council – 6 October 2022 - Agree the Devolution Deal and Commence 
Consultation: 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s162678/Executive%20Report.pdf 
 
Executive – 23 July 2020 - Consideration of a Devolution Deal for York and 
North Yorkshire: 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=59883&PlanId=0&Opt
%20=3#AI55646 
 
Joint Devolution Committee – 24 July 2023 - Combined Authority 
Governance: Proposed Staffing Structure for the Combined Authority from 
November 2023 and the Mayoral Combined Authority from May 2024: 
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/documents/s20960/Combined%20Auth
ority%20Governance%20-%20Proposed%20Staffin
[...]
itial structure on a 
periodic basis. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
42. The financial implications of creating the Combined Authority and 

the additional funding that the Devolution Deal provides has been 
considered in previous reports to the Executive and full 

Page 50



 

 

Council.  This report looks at the proposed governance structure for 
the operation of the Combined Authority and notes that allowances 
can be paid to members following a report from the Independent 
Remuneration Panel. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
43. The legal implications of the proposed Constitution are contained in 

the body of this report. 
 

Other Implications 
  
44. The climate change implications of the Combined Authority and 

obtaining additional funding and powers under the Devolution Deal 
have been considered in previous reports to the Executive and full 
Council articulated in the ‘asks’, which led to the Net Zero 
Fund.  This report looks purely at the governance arrangements of 
the Combined Authority.  
 

Recommendations 
  
45. That the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 

Management Committee consider the contents of the report, notes 
the proposals in relation to the proposed governance of the 
Combined Authority and make recommendations on any comments 
they have on the proposal. 
 
Reason: To ensure there is appropriate member oversight with 
regard to the governance issues in the creation of the Combined 
Authority. 

 
 
  

Page 51



 

 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 
 
Suzan Harrington 
Interim Monitoring Officer of the 
Proposed York and North 
Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 
Authority 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
 

 Report 
Approved  

Date 29/11/23 
 
 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s):  
 
Financial:                     Legal:  
Name: Debbie Mitchell                Name: Bryn Roberts 
Title: Chief Finance Officer   Title: Director of Governance 
 

Wards Affected

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 11 December 2023 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, 
D Myers, Rowley, Steels-Walshaw, K Taylor, 
Widdowson and Fisher (Substitute for Cllr 
Waller) 

Apologies Councillor Waller 

In Attendance Councillor Douglas, Leader of City of York 
Council 

Officers Present 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
External Attendee 

Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer 
Ian Cunningham, Head of Business 
Intelligence 
Claire Foale, Assistant Director Policy and 
Strategy 
Shaun Gibbons, Head of Carbon Reduction 
Sam Blyth, Corporate Policy and City 
Partnerships 
Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance & 
Monitoring Officer 
Dawn Steel, Head of Democratic and Scrutiny 
Services 
 
Suzan Harrington, Interim Monitoring Officer of 
the Proposed York and North Yorkshire 
Mayoral Combined Authority 

 

21. Declarations of Interest (5.32 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
None were declared. 

 
 
 



22. Minutes (5.32 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meetings held on 16 October 
(subject to a correction to the start time from 16:32 to 17:32) 
and 27 November 2023 (subject to an amendment at minute 18, 
to include mention of the written update provided by officers), 
be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
23. Public Participation (5.35 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke in relation to agenda Item 7 (Mayoral Combined 
Authority Governance). She expressed concern over transparency in 
relation to the constitution of the Combined Authority. 

 
 
24. 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 2 (5.38 pm)  
 

The Chief Finance Officer and the Head of Business Intelligence presented 

the Finance and Performance Monitor Quarter 2 report to Members. They 

noted that while there had been some small improvements in the forecast, 

serious financial concerns continued and work was being undertaken by 

officers to identify mitigations and other potential savings.  

 

Officers responded to a range of questions from Members which covered 

how the financial situation had been communicated to York residents, 

service area financial reviews, the impact of the difficulties in recovering 

Housing Benefit overpayments resulting from to the move to Universal 

Credit, the external public sector audit fee, how information from previous 

quarters was displayed in the report, vacancy management and overtime 

costs, and the comparative cost of different forms of communication with 

residents.  

 

Officers confirmed that they did not expect the budget to be balanced 

before the Quarter 3 report, and that replacement of the paper Our City 

newsletter with the Gov Delivery e-newsletter had been part of the last 

Council Budget. 

 

[Cllr Kelly arrived at 17:59]. 

 



Resolved:   

i. That the finance and performance information be noted. 

ii. That the Chair would invite expressions of interest to 

establish a task and finish group to examine the costs and 

benefits of Council communications, including resident 

consultations.  

 

Reason:     To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 

 
 
25. Net Zero Fund Update (6.13 pm)  
 

The Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy and the Head of Carbon 

Reduction introduced the report, updating Members on applications to the 

£7m Net Zero Fund established as part of the Mayoral Combined Authority 

devolution deal for York and North Yorkshire. The Head of Carbon 

Reduction provided an overview of the process, drawing attention to the 

£3m of funding which had been allocated to City of York Council for 3 

development projects and 4 delivery projects due to be delivered between 

January 2024 – March 2025. 

 

Officers responded to a range of questions from members covering the 

potential for future project funding, officer capacity for project delivery, 

contingency planning for cost inflation, and challenges around National 

Grid connectivity. Officers noted the ambition for York and North Yorkshire 

to be the first carbon-negative region in the UK, and the Leader of the 

Council emphasised the importance of taking available opportunities to 

bring green investment into York and the wider region. 

 

Resolved:  

i. That the report be noted; 

ii. That the committee monitor the progress of these and 

other Net Zero projects; 

iii. That the officers be congratulated for their work in this 

area. 

 

Reason:  To ensure that the committee’s responsibility for monitoring 

progress on reducing carbon emissions continues to be fulfilled. 

 
[18.34 – 18.38, the meeting adjourned for a comfort break] 

 
 



26. York-North Yorkshire Devolution and the Mayoral 
Combined Authority (6.38 pm)  
 

The Strategic Manager, Corporate Policy and City Partnerships introduced 

the report, providing an overview of the process that had been undertaken 

toward the establishment of a Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) for York 

and North Yorkshire. 

 

Officers responded to questions on Member engagement and the timing of 

the process. The Director of Governance clarified the Parliamentary 

timetable relating to the establishment of the MCA. The Interim Monitoring 

Officer of the Proposed York and North Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority confirmed that the two constituent authorities would be the 

members of the MCA, and the Mayor the only elected member. The 

Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy and the Leader of City of York 

Council highlighted efforts to learn from best practice elsewhere. 

 

Resolved:  That the content of the report be noted. 

 

Reason:   To ensure Committee and Member feedback is considered as 

part of the ongoing engagement process with the CA/MCA. 

 
 
27. Mayoral Combined Authority Governance (6.38 pm)  
 

The Interim Monitoring Officer of the Proposed York and North Yorkshire 

Mayoral Combined Authority provided an update on the progress of the 

creation of the proposed MCA with reference to governance issues. She 

gave an overview of the governance structure of the Combined Authority, 

drawing attention to the decision-making process set out in the draft Order 

in Appendix A and the draft Constitution of the MCA, including the 

membership and functions of the Combined Authority, the constitution of its 

committees, and requirements for statutory officers. 

 

The officer responded to a range of questions from Members which 

covered the openness and transparency of the process, differences 

between the agreed devolution scheme and the draft Order and draft 

Constitution, the issue of the political proportionality of Combined Authority 

committees, the remit of the proposed Transport Committee of the 

Combined Authority, arrangements for scrutiny of the Police, Fire and 

Crime function, potential council tax ramifications of the Mayoral budget, 

the engagement of North Yorkshire Council in the process, and the time 



available for meaningful scrutiny of the proposed governance 

arrangements.  

 

The officer confirmed that the draft Constitution was a live document and 

likely to be subject to further revisions. There was no scope to vary the 

Order but amendments to the Constitution could be put forward at the 

inaugural meeting of the Combined Authority if Members were minded to 

review an appropriate draft in January. She also confirmed that discussions 

were ongoing in relation to outstanding issues including the remit of the 

proposed Transport Committee and the incorporation of Police, Fire and 

Crime functions. 

 

[Cllr Rowley left the meeting at 18:53; Cllr Baxter left the meeting at 19:32]. 

 

Resolved:  

i. That the proposals in relation to the proposed governance 

of the Combined Authority be noted; 

ii. That the Chair and Vice-Chair liaise with the Chair and 

Vice-Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee, and 

Democratic Services, to convene a joint meeting to 

consider an appropriate draft Combined Authority 

Constitution; 

iii. That the Leader of City of York Council be asked to raise 

the concerns highlighted by the committee at the Joint 

Devolution Committee meeting on 15 December 2023. 

 

Reason:  To ensure there is appropriate member oversight with regard to 

the governance issues in the creation of the Combined 

Authority. 

 
 
28. Work Plan (8.03 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees. 
 
Resolved:   
 

i. That the work plan be noted; 
ii. To add the item, public switch telephone network 

changes, to the Committee’s January agenda. 
 
 



Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.04 pm]. 


